OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

2005 MAY 13 AN 8: 50

OFFICE ()

(? i)

RESOLUTION NO. 79126 C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY VICE MAYOR BRUNNER AND COUNCILMEMBERS NADEL & QUAN

Resolution (1) Declaring the City of Oakland's Support for Local Implementation of the United Nations Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (an International Human Rights Treaty), with Particular Emphasis on: Equity and City Employment; Ensuring Safe Access to Reproductive Services; and Domestic Violence and (2) Requiring that the City Discuss Certain Actions Regarding these Issues, including but not limited to, (i) Annually Reviewing City Employment and City Boards and Commissions' Makeup with Respect to Gender, (ii) Continuing Women Building Wealth Program, (iii) Annually Reviewing Safety Plans for Clinics that Offer Reproductive Services, (iv) Making Closing Service Gaps in Domestic Violence Prevention, Response and Victim Treatment a Top Priority for the City, and (5) Standardizing Protocols and Procedures to Address Domestic Violence

WHEREAS, The Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW), an international human rights treaty, provides a universal definition of discrimination against women and commits ratifying nations to overcoming barriers to equality for women in the areas of legal rights, education, employment, health care, politics and finance, and

WHEREAS, Countries which ratify CEDAW are mandated to condemn all forms of discrimination against women and to ensure equality for women in the civil, political, economic, social and cultural arenas, and

WHEREAS, The United States has long been a world leader on human rights, but U.S. failure to ratify the treaty allows other countries to distract attention from their neglect of women and undermines the powerful principle that the human rights of women are universal. Until the United States ratifies, our country cannot credibly demand that others live up to their obligations under this treaty, and

WHEREAS, The United Nations General Assembly adopted CEDAW in 1979 and President Carter signed the treaty on behalf of the United States in 1980, but the United States Senate has not yet ratified CEDAW, and

WHEREAS, The ratification of CEDAW by the United States Senate is currently stalled in the Senate Foreign Relations Committee, and

WHEREAS, On the local level, adherence to the principles of CEDAW would especially promote equal access to health care, employment, economic development and educational opportunities for women and would also address the continuing and critical problem of violence against women, now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oakland City Council hereby supports local implementation of CEDAW, with particular emphasis on discussing the following three areas:

- 1. Equity and City Employment: The City of Oakland shall discuss performing an annual review of City employment with respect to gender; shall discuss reviewing all Boards and Commissions as to the gender make-up of each body; shall discuss including gender in all future Disparity Studies; and shall discuss continuing the Women Building Wealth program which sponsors workshops specifically tailored to the needs of women in the areas of homeownership, business development and economic empowerment;
- 2. Ensuring Safe Access to Reproductive Services: The City of Oakland shall discuss undertaking an annual review of its safety plans for clinics that offer reproductive services, to be done with clinic staff to ensure safe and unobstructed access to reproductive services. The City of Oakland shall also advocate for the establishment of teen health centers in each of Oakland's public high schools and shall be committed to open, impartial and confidential communication between clinic staff and clients:
- 3. **Domestic Violence:** The City of Oakland shall discuss making it a top public safety priority to close service gaps in the prevention of domestic violence, the response to domestic violence incidents and to the treatment of victims of domestic violence. The City shall discuss standardizing its training, protocols and procedures for addressing domestic violence and providing status reports specifically on Domestic Violence to the City Council on a semi-annual basis. The City shall also regularly meet and coordinate with social service providers who specialize in addressing domestic violence: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Oakland City Council hereby urges the Senate Foreign Relations Committee to move CEDAW to the full Senate for debate and a final vote on its ratification; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk of the City of Oakland is requested to transmit a copy of this resolution to the members of the California delegation of the United States Senate with a request that they take all action necessary to carry out the intent of this resolution.

APR 0 5 2005 In Council, Oakland, California,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES-

BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, AND

PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -7

NOES-ABSENT- Ø ABSTENTION- φ

ATTEST

IDA SIMMONS Interim City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California